



- EN** Instruction manual
- NL** Gebruiksaanwijzing
- FR** Mode d'emploi
- DE** Bedienungsanleitung
- ES** Manual de usuario
- PT** Manual de utilizador
- PL** Instrukcja obsługi
- IT** Manuale utente
- SV** Bruksanvisning
- CS** Návod na použití
- SK** Návod na použitie

EN Instruction manual

SAFETY

- By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer cannot be held responsible for the damage.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord cannot become entangled.
- The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
- The user must not leave the appliance unattended while it is connected to the supply.
- This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the purpose it is made for.
- This appliance shall not be used by children aged less than 8 years. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless older than 8 and supervised.

- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.
- The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is operating.
- The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or a separate remote-control system.
- Only use the appropriate connector for this device.

- The universal recycling symbol, logo, or icon is an internationally recognized symbol used to designate recyclable materials. The recycling symbol is in the public domain and is not a trademark.
- This product complies with conformity requirements of the applicable European regulations or directives.
- The Green Dot is the registered trademark of Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH and is protected as a trademark worldwide. The logo may only be used by customers of DSD GmbH holding a valid trademark usage contract or by engaged waste management companies within the Federal Republic of Germany. This also applies to reproduction of the logo by third parties in a dictionary, an encyclopaedia or an electronic database containing a reference manual.
- Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local Authority or local store for recycling advice.

- This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.
- The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.
- The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman logo is valid in France only.

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
- Place a grease collecting tray below the grease drain.
- Place the supplied thermostat in the connection of the thermostat.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V~ 50/60Hz).
- Turn the thermostat clockwise to the highest setting and allow the device heating at least 5 minutes without food.
- When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This odour is only temporary and will disappear soon.
- We advise to place a heat resistant coating between your table and the appliance (this way you don't get burn marks on your table or table cloth).
- Place the device in a well ventilated space.

- Agfedankte elektrische producten mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk vuil worden weggegooid. Gelieve te laten recylen bij de daartoe aangewezen faciliteiten. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of plaatselijke winkel voor advies over recycling.

- Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the appliance.
- Remove and empty the fat collecting tray after each use and wash the tray in warm, soapy water.
- The table grill is dishwasher safe. However, we recommend to wash the table grill by hand as this will be beneficial for the lifetime of the product. Pay attention! The bamboo housing is not dishwasher safe.

- This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

- You can find all available information and spare parts at www.princesshome.eu!

- This product complies with conformity requirements of the applicable European regulations or directives.

- The Green Dot is the registered trademark of Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH and is protected as a trademark worldwide. The logo may only be used by customers of DSD GmbH holding a valid trademark usage contract or by engaged waste management companies within the Federal Republic of Germany. This also applies to reproduction of the logo by third parties in a dictionary, an encyclopaedia or an electronic database containing a reference manual.
- Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local Authority or local store for recycling advice.

- This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.
- The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.
- The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman logo is valid in France only.

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
- Place a grease collecting tray below the grease drain.
- Place the supplied thermostat in the connection of the thermostat.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V~ 50/60Hz).
- Turn the thermostat clockwise to the highest setting and allow the device heating at least 5 minutes without food.
- When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This odour is only temporary and will disappear soon.
- We advise to place a heat resistant coating between your table and the appliance (this way you don't get burn marks on your table or table cloth).
- Place the device in a well ventilated space.

- Agfedankte elektrische producten mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk vuil worden weggegooid. Gelieve te laten recylen bij de daartoe aangewezen faciliteiten. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of plaatselijke winkel voor advies over recycling.

- This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.

- The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.

- The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman logo is valid in France only.

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
- Place a grease collecting tray below the grease drain.
- Place the supplied thermostat in the connection of the thermostat.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V~ 50/60Hz).
- Turn the thermostat clockwise to the highest setting and allow the device heating at least 5 minutes without food.
- When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This odour is only temporary and will disappear soon.
- We advise to place a heat resistant coating between your table and the appliance (this way you don't get burn marks on your table or table cloth).
- Place the device in a well ventilated space.

- Agfedankte elektrische producten mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk vuil worden weggegooid. Gelieve te laten recylen bij de daartoe aangewezen faciliteiten. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of plaatselijke winkel voor advies over recycling.

- This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.
- The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.
- The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman logo is valid in France only.

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
- Place a grease collecting tray below the grease drain.
- Place the supplied thermostat in the connection of the thermostat.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V~ 50/60Hz).
- Turn the thermostat clockwise to the highest setting and allow the device heating at least 5 minutes without food.
- When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This odour is only temporary and will disappear soon.
- We advise to place a heat resistant coating between your table and the appliance (this way you don't get burn marks on your table or table cloth).
- Place the device in a well ventilated space.

- Agfedankte elektrische producten mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk vuil worden weggegooid. Gelieve te laten recylen bij de daartoe aangewezen faciliteiten. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of plaatselijke winkel voor advies over recycling.

- avec l'appareil. Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Le nettoyage et la maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas être confiés à des enfants sauf s'ils ont 8 ans ou plus et sont sous surveillance.

- Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide.
- Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.
- La température des surfaces accessibles peut devenir élevée quand l'appareil est en fonction.
- L'appareil n'est pas destiné à fonctionner avec un dispositif de programmation externe ou un système de télécommande indépendant.
- Utilisez uniquement le connecteur approprié pour cet appareil

- The universal recycling symbol, logo, or icon is an internationally recognized symbol used to designate recyclable materials. The recycling symbol is in the public domain and is not a trademark.
- This product complies with conformity requirements of the applicable European regulations or directives.

- The Green Dot is the registered trademark of Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH and is protected as a trademark worldwide. The logo may only be used by customers of DSD GmbH holding a valid trademark usage contract or by engaged waste management companies within the Federal Republic of Germany. This also applies to reproduction of the logo by third parties in a dictionary, an encyclopaedia or an electronic database containing a reference manual.

- Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local Authority or local store for recycling advice.

- This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (CE) n° 1935/2004.

- The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.

- The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman logo is valid in France only.

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
- Place a grease collecting tray below the grease drain.
- Place the supplied thermostat in the connection of the thermostat.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V~ 50/60Hz).
- Turn the thermostat clockwise to the highest setting and allow the device heating at least 5 minutes without food.
- When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This odour is only temporary and will disappear soon.
- We advise to place a heat resistant coating between your table and the appliance (this way you don't get burn marks on your table or table cloth).
- Place the device in a well ventilated space.

- Agfedankte elektrische producten mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk vuil worden weggegooid. Gelieve te laten recylen bij de daartoe aangewezen faciliteiten. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of plaatselijke winkel voor advies over recycling.

- This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EU) Nr. 1935/2004 definiert.

- The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.

- Das universelle Recycling-Symbol, -Logo oder -Zeichen ist ein international anerkanntes Symbol zur Kennzeichnung von recycelbaren Materialien. Das Recycling-Symbol ist gemeinfrei und kein Markenzeichen.

- Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Konformitätsanforderungen der geltenden europäischen Verordnungen oder Richtlinien.

- Der Grüne Punkt ist das eingetragene Markenzeichen der „Der Grüne Punkt – Duales System Deutschland GmbH“ und ist weltweit als Marke geschützt. Das Logo darf nur von Kunden der DSD GmbH, welche über einen gültigen Markennutzungsvertrag verfügen, oder von beauftragten Entsorgungunternehmern innerhalb der Bundesrepublik Deutschland genutzt werden. Dies gilt auch für die Darstellung des Logos durch Dritte in einem Wörterbuch, einer Enzyklopädie oder einer elektronischen Datenbank, welche ein Nachschlagewerk enthält.

- Elektro-Altgeräte sollten nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte recyceln Sie diese nur in den dafür vorgesehenen Einrichtungen. Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde oder Ihrem örtlichen Händler nach Recyclingmöglichkeiten.

- Dieses Symbol wird zur Kennzeichnung von Materialien verwendet, die dazu bestimmt sind, in der Europäischen Union mit Lebensmitteln in Berührung zu kommen, wie in der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1935/2004 definiert.

- The Eurasian Conformity mark (EAC) is a certification mark to indicate products that conform to all technical regulations of the Eurasian Customs Union.

- The product and packaging materials are recyclable, subject to extended manufacturer responsibility. Dispose it separately, following the illustrated packaging symbols, for better waste treatment. The Triman-Logo ist nur in Frankreich gültig.

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.
- Place a grease collecting tray below the grease drain.
- Place the supplied thermostat in the connection of the thermostat.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V~ 50/60Hz).
- Turn the thermostat clockwise to the highest setting and allow the device heating at least 5 minutes without food.
- When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This odour is only temporary and will disappear soon.
- We advise to place a heat resistant coating between your table and the appliance (this way you don't get burn marks on your table or table cloth).
- Place the device in a well ventilated space.

- Agfedankte elektrische producten mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk vuil worden weggegooid. Gelieve te laten recylen bij de daartoe aangewezen faciliteiten. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of plaatselijke winkel voor advies over recycling.

- This symbol is used for marking materials intended to come into contact with food in the European Union as defined in regulation (EU) Nr. 1935/2004 definiert.

- PARTS DESCRIPTION / ONDERDELENBESCHRIJVING / DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES / TEILEBESCHREIBUNG / DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS / DESCRIZIONE DOS COMPONENTES / OPIS CZĘŚCI / DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI / BESKRIVNING AV DELAR / POPIS SOUČÁSTÍ / POPIS SÚČASTÍ



Table Chef Mini Classic 01.102210.01.005

IN NEED OF ACCESSORIES? VISIT

WWW.PRINCESSHOME.EU/NL-NL/CUSTOMERSERVICE/ACCESSORIES-SPAREPARTS
FOR ACCESSORIES AND SPARE PARTS TO EXTEND YOUR ITEM!



© Princess 2022 | Swardenstraat 65
5048 AV Tilburg | The Netherlands | www.princesshome.eu



- Нагревательную плиту необходимо предварительно смазать пищевым маслом.
- Задайте желаемую температуру ручкой термостата.
- Термостат служит для поддержания постоянного значения температуры. Во время готовки светодиодный индикатор загорается и гаснет – это нормально. Температура регулируется по установленному значению. Запрещается водить по жарочной поверхности острыми предметами, поскольку это может повредить антипригарное покрытие.

ОЧИСТКА И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

- Перед очисткой отключите устройство от сети и подождите, пока оно остынет.
- Не наливайте холодную воду на горячую плитку, в противном случае может быть повреждено устройство и спровоцировано разбрызгивание горячей воды.
- Протрите внутреннюю поверхность и края устройства бумажным полотенцем или мягкой тканью.
- Очищать устройство следует с помощью влажной ткани. Используйте только мягкие чистящие средства. Запрещается использовать абразивные средства, скребки или металлические мочалки, которые могут повредить устройство.
- После использования удалите и опорожните поддон для сбора жира и помойте его в теплой и мыльной воде.
- Никогда не погружайте электрические устройства в воду или любую другую жидкость. Устройство нельзя мыть в посудомоечной машине.
- Настольный гриль можно мыть в посудомоечной машине. Однако мы рекомендуем мыть его вручную, так как это увеличит срок его службы.

ЗАЩИТА ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ



■ По истечении срока службы не выкидывайте данное устройство с бытовыми отходами. Вместо этого его необходимо сдать в центральный пункт переработки электрических или электронных бытовых приборов. На этот важный момент указывает данный символ, используемый на устройстве, в руководстве по эксплуатации и на упаковке. Используемые в данном устройстве материалы подлежат вторичной переработке. Способствуя вторичной переработке бытовых приборов, вы вносите огромный вклад в защиту окружающей среды. Информацию о ближайшем пункте сбора таких приборов можно узнать в органах местного самоуправления.

Поддержка

Вся доступная информация и сведения о запчастях приведены на веб-сайте www.princesshome.eu!